RESOLUTION #20-____

A RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO RENEWAL AND CONTINUANCE OF THE MARCH 12, 2020 PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2020, the Governor of the State of Utah declared a State of Emergency concerning the COVID-19 pandemic (the "Pandemic"), as authorized by the Disaster Response and Recovery Act, Utah Code Ann. § 53-2a-201, *et. seq.* (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, the Mayor of Sandy City (the "City"), in his capacity as the City's Chief Executive Officer, issued a proclamation declaring a local emergency concerning the Pandemic (the "Proclamation"), as authorized by the Act; and

WHEREAS, (a) the Proclamation will expire on April 11, 2020; (b) the Pandemic is still occurring; and (c) the Mayor desires to renew and continue the Proclamation beyond April 11, 2020 until it has been determined that the Pandemic is no longer a threat to the City and its residents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, Utah Code Ann. § 53-2a-208(1)(b), a local emergency shall not be continued or renewed for a period in excess of 30 days except by or with the consent of the City's governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Sandy City Council met in regular session on April 7, 2020 to consider the Mayor's proposal to renew and continue the Proclamation; and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Council has determined that to consent to renew and continue the Proclamation, as proposed, is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the City and its residents,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sandy City Council, as follows:

1. The Sandy City Council consents to the Mayor renewing and continuing the Proclamation beyond April 11, 2020 until such time as the Mayor determines that the Pandemic is no longer a threat to the City and its residents.

2. The Sandy City Council further consents to the renewal of all other proclamations issued by the Mayor related to the Proclamation, including but not limited to Sandy City Emergency Proclamation No. 2 of 2020, beyond April 11, 2020 until such time as the Mayor determines that the Pandemic is no longer a threat to the City and its residents.

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Sandy City Council this 7th day of April, 2020.

Kris Nicholl, Chair Sandy City Council

ATTEST:

City Recorder

Recorded this _____ day of April, 2020.